 1. Safety Information................................................ 7
4. Control output wiring............................................ 10
 1. Features............................................................... 1
B) SPECIFICATIONS....................................................... 3
9. Level 6-Lockout module....................................... 29
E) USER GUIDE............................................................... 33
F) CONFIGURATION RECORD SHEET.......................... 38
G) CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE ................................... 42

12
13
ORDERING EXAMPLE
Note: Input is user selectable.
          Only Model name & output needs to be specified in the ordering code.
1. PID500 3 0 01
Output 3 ( Relay )
Output 2 ( Relay )
Output 1 ( Voltage ) 2
0 - 5V
(Voltage)
0 - 20mA
(Current)
4
5
-V    0-10V f/b input
* Second Analog input
Valve positioner type        Remote Set point type
-P    Potentiometric f/b input     -C    4-20mA input
-C    4-20mA f/b input               -V    0-10V input
B : Output 2
 Relay0
** 12VDC
SSR drive
1
** For PID110/PID330
             18V DC SSR drive
Overview
2. INPUT
Thermocouple: J,K,T,R,S,C,E,B,N,L,U,W,Platinel II.
RTD: PT100.
Signal inputs: -5 to 56 mV, 0 to 10 VDC, 0 to 20 mA DC
                        (Programmable scale type)
200 ms.
O 1/0.1 for TC/RTD.
 1/0.1/0.01/0.001 for Analog input.
(Decimal point position)
O +0.25% of span or 1 whichever is greater.
(20min of warmup time). Cold junction calibration
oaccuracy in TC mode + 5 C.
OFF, 1 to 99 sec.
Led Status
Annunciators
Input
Sampling time
Resolution
Indication accuracy
Digital filtering
1. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
1. DISPLAY
 Display
Main output (1)
Alarm output ( 2, 3)
Manual output (M)
Tune (T)
3
Specifications
3. OUTPUT
3.1. Control Output
Rating: 5A @250 VAC or 30 VDC.
Life expectancy: 100000 cycles at maximum load rating.
12 VDC.
Range: 0 -20 mA DC, 4-20 mA DC (Factory set)
Action: Control.